## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-** 148

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has recommended that the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute a Construction and Maintenance Agreement between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County, Florida regarding the installation of signs on US 17 (CM3009) as part of the Local Agency Program Agreement (LAP) associated with CR 108 improvements previously executed by the Department of Transportation and the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners on March 20, 2020 (CM2792).

WHEREAS, Nassau County agrees to place three signs on or within the US 17/SR 5 right-of-way, and the Florida Department of Transportation shall own, operate, maintain and repair the Signs located on or within the US 17/SR 5 right-of-way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this <u>12th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2021, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:  The Construction and Maintenance Agreement (CM3009) between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County is hereby approved, and the Chairman is authorized to execute said agreement.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA Thomas R. Ford, Chairman



Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney Michael S. Mullin